

TOWN OF JEROME

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715

Founded 1876 Incorporated 1899

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following ordinance was adopted by the Jerome Town Council on March 12, 2013.

Candace B. Gallagher, CMC Town Manager/Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 401

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING ARTICLE 8-5, "TOUR BUSINESS CODE," OF THE JEROME TOWN CODE REGARDING LICENSING REQUIREMENTS FOR DRIVERS OF TOUR VEHICLES

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, the Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance 400, amending the Town Code to provide regulations for tour businesses; and

WHEREAS, the regulations enacted included a requirement that all drivers operating tour business vehicles have a Commercial Driver's License ("CDL"), a regulation in excess of those imposed by the State of Arizona; and

WHEREAS, an objection to that provision was lodged by a tour business operator in Jerome, and, after considering same, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to remove that requirement and amend the Town Code accordingly;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Jerome, Yavapai County, Arizona, as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph E of Section 8-5-6, "General Provision," of Article 8-5, "Tour Business Code" of the Jerome Town Code is hereby amended as follows (additions <u>BOLD CAPS</u> <u>UNDERLINED</u>; deletions in [brackets]):

E. All drivers of tour vehicles shall maintain a current [Commercial Driver's License (CDL)] <u>DRIVER'S LICENSE</u> issued by the State of Arizona. A copy of each driver's [CDL] <u>LICENSE</u> shall be filed by the tour business with the Town prior to that driver operating any tour business vehicle.

Section 2. Following its adoption, this ordinance shall be published by the Town Clerk in accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. § 39-203 *et seq.*

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency herewith. Section 4. Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Town Code as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared invalid.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days after final adoption, as provided by law.